

## INSTALLATION OF A STABILIZER BAR ON AN OLDER TABLE

**NOTE: READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING**

Size of Table	Type of Seating	Overall Length of Stabilizer Bar	Stabilizer Bar Part No.	Assembly Field Kit No.
8 ft. BY	Bench	19.12	113407	105303CS
10 ft. BY	Bench	19.12	113407	105303CS
12 ft. BY	Bench	19.12	113407	105303CS
10 ft. LB	None	19.12	113407	105303CS
12 ft. LB	None	19.12	113407	105303CS
8 ft. TC	8 Stool	15.81	113408	105302CS
10 ft. TC	12 Stool	15.81	113408	105302CS
12 ft. TC	12 Stool	19.12	113407	105303CS
12 ft. TC	16 Stool	15.81	113408	105302CS

**CAUTION:**  
TWO people are required to handle the tables.

### BY TABLE (bench models)

- BY tables DO have torsion bars in the end legs.
- Use another folding table as a work surface. The subject table should be laid on top of the work surface, in folded position.
- Raise the end of the table so that you can place a 2" x 4" x 12" board inside the end legs to create a teepee. Loosen the nut on the tension bar bolt located on the end leg.
- Jiggle the leg up and down to remove the 3/8" bolt.
- Reinstall a 3/8" x 2 1/2" bolt by jiggling the leg weldment.
- Temporarily attach nut.
- Remove the 2" x 4" x 12" board.
- Tip the folded table off the work surface and onto its floor casters.
- Open to a teepee position.
- Attach stabilizer bar to the end leg, per instructions #113134.

### LB TABLE (no stools or benches)

- Use another folding table as a work surface.
- Place FOLDED table onto the work table.
- Raise the end of the table so the open end can have a 2" x 4" x 12" board placed inside the frame at the end of the table, to create a teepee. Loosen the nut on the tension bar bolt.
- Jiggle the leg up and down to remove the tension bar bolt (3/8" x 2").
- Reinstall a 3/8" x 2 1/2" bolt by lifting and jiggling on the leg weldment.
- Temporarily attach nut.
- Remove 2" x 4" x 12" board.
- Tip the table off the work surface back onto its floor casters.
- Open to a teepee position.
- Attach stabilizer bar to the end leg, per instructions #113134

TC TABLE  
(16 stools)

- Use another folding table as a work surface.
- Place FOLDED table on the work table.
- Raise the end of the table so the open end can have a 2" x 4" x 12" board placed inside the end of the frame end rails of the table, to create a teepee. Loosen the nut on the tension bar bolt - SECOND leg (IMPORTANT) from the end of the table.
- Jiggle the leg up and down to remove the pivot bolt (3/8" x 2").
- Reinstall a 3/8" x 2 1/2" bolt by lifting and jiggling on the leg weldment.
- Temporarily attach nut.
- Remove 2"x4"x12" board.
- Tip or lift the table off the work surface back onto its floor casters.
- Open to a teepee position.
- Attach stabilizer bar to the SECOND leg from the end, per instructions #113134.

NOTE: The stabilizer bar is to be attached to the OUTER END leg on ALL other TC model tables. Above instructions are to be followed.

- Use instruction sheet #113134 to properly install the stabilizer bar.